
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 26th April, 2017 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery) (ex-
officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Lauren Harvey,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered, it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 72)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th March, 2017 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1710 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with a copy of the index appended 
to the agenda).

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – 

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1711 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1712 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



-45-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 29 March 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr D.S. Gladstone
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Councillor Martin Tennant (ex-officio)

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

77. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st March, 2017 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.

78. AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1704 and a 
presentation explaining the requirement in Government Policy for Local Plan policies on 
affordable housing to be subject to viability considerations when considering planning 
applications. 

 The Committee noted that a new Local Plan, to replace the Rushmoor Core Strategy, 
was due to be considered by Cabinet on 4th April, 2017, and this had been developed 
consistent with Government Policy as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) and had been scrutinised by 
the Local Plan Member Steering Group. 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1704 be noted.

79. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) 
ORDER, 1995 - DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



(i) permission be given to the following applications as set out in Appendix 
“A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions 
(if any) mentioned therein: 

17/00120/FULPP (Nos. 78-82 Victoria Road, Aldershot); 
* 17/00163/FULPP (No. 12 Arthur Street, Aldershot); 

17/00127/FUL (No. 306 Pinewood Park, Farnborough); 

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

* 16/00905/FULPP (Proposed Residential Development, Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot); 

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary in 
consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1705, as updated at the meeting, be noted; 

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman: 

17/00027/FULPP (Grasmere House, No. 33 Cargate Avenue, Aldershot); 

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business Park, Summit 
Avenue, Farnborough); 

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, Aldershot); 

16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, No. 40 Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough); 

17/00075/FULPP (No. 122 Hawley Lane, Farnborough)

(vi) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted: 

17/00118/FUL (No. 8 High View Road, Farnborough) 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1705 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting

80. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 

Pack Page 2



against the 
application 

16/00905/FULPP (Proposed 
Residential 
Development, 
Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot) 

Mr. R. Kelway 

Mr. D. Dunlop 

Against 

In support 

81. APPLICATION NO. 17/00027/FULPP – GRASMERE HOUSE, NO. 33
CARGATE AVENUE, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1705 regarding the 
demolition of a two-storey outbuilding at rear of site, external alterations and change of 
use of main building from Care Home to provide 5 self-contained flats, with parking 
spaces and amenity space at rear. 

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

RESOLVED: That 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 11th April 2017 to secure a 
financial contribution towards special protection area mitigation, the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1705; however 

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Agreement is not received by 11th April 
2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
does not make satisfactory provision for a financial contribution to mitigate 
the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area in accordance with the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and 
Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13. 

82. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

(i) Land Adjacent to No. 16 Highfield Path, Farnborough – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision to take enforcement action by 
the Head of Planning in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1706. 

(ii) The Beehive, No. 264 High Street, Aldershot – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1706 (as amended at the meeting). 

Pack Page 3



(iii) The Old Warehouse, Star Yard, Victoria Road, Aldershot – 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1706 (as amended at the meeting).

83. PROPOSED INCREASE IN PLANNING APPLICATION FEES

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1703, which explained 
the urgency decision taken in respect of the increase in planning application fees, as set 
by the government. It was noted that the Head of Financial Services, as the Council’s 
S.151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, the portfolio holder for 
Business, Safety and Regulation, and the Chairman of the Environment Policy and 
Review Panel, had responded to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) on 10 March 2017, accepting the proposed 20% increase in 
planning application fees and confirming that the amount raised through these higher 
fees would be spent entirely on planning functions. A report on this urgency action was 
due to be put to Cabinet at its meeting on 4th April, 2017.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1706 be noted.

84. URGENT ACTION – OLD FIRE STATION, ORDNANCE ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1708 (as amended at 
the meeting), which explained the further delay in the completion of the Legal 
Agreement due to the need for it to be signed for and on behalf of Hampshire County 
Council.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1708 (as amended at 
the meeting) be noted.

85. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) Appeal Decisions – 

Application No. Description Decision 

16/00356/FULPP Against refusal to grant planning 
permission for the change of use of 
rear ground floor from use Class A2 
(financial and professional services) to 
a one-bedroom flat, with minor external 
alterations at Ground Floor Rear, No. 
41 Victoria Road, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

16/00284/TPO Against refusal to grant consent to 
undertake work to a tree protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order at No. 2 The 
Birches, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

(2) Update Following Appeal Decision – 

Application No. Description Decision 

Pack Page 4



-- Against the enforcement 
notice requiring the 
material change of use of 
the land from use for 
agriculture to a mixed use 
at land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot. 

Enforcement appeal 
has been remitted to 
the Planning 
Inspectorate for re-
determination solely in 
respect of the Ground 
(f) appeal 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1707 be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.08 pm.

 
CLLR G.B. LYON

CHAIRMAN

------------

Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                           
                                                                                
                                               
                                                                                          
                                    
 
                                                          
                                               
                                            
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 

                                                                                                          
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 26th April, 2017 

at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cr. B.A. Thomas (Chairman)  
Cr. J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cr. D.B. Bedford 
Cr. D.M.T. Bell 
Cr. R. Cooper 

 
Cr. P.I.C. Crerar 
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 

 
Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
Cr. C.P. Grattan 
Cr. A.R. Newell 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBER 

  
Cr. M.J. Tennant - Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery 
(ex officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cr. S.J. Masterson 
Cr. P.F. Rust

 

Pack Page 7



 

Pack Page 8



                                                                                    
[...]
 the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

1
Pack Page 9

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/9542
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/9542


2. Minutes –  
 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th March, 2017 
(copy attached). 

 
 

Items for decision 
 
 
3. Planning applications –  

 
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1710 on 

planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached with 
a copy of the index appended to the agenda). 

 
4. Enforcement and possible unauthorised development – 

 
To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1711 (copy 

attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 

 
Items for information 

 
 
5. Appeals progress report – 
 

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1712 (copy 
attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals. 

 
 

---------- 
 

 
 

 

2
Pack Page 10



Index to Development Management Committee Agenda 
 26th April 2017 

Report No. PLN1710 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Reference 
Number 

 

Address Recommendation Page No.  

1 16/00837/FULPP The Crescent Southwood Business 
Park Summit Avenue Farnborough 
 

For Information 17 

2 
 
 

16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station 3 Station Road 
Aldershot 

For Information 18 

3 17/00075/FULPP 122 Hawley Lane Farnborough  For Information 
 

18 

4 
 

17/00241/ADJ Hartland Park For Information 19 

5 16/01009/FULPP Old School Studios 40 Lynchford Road 
Farnborough  
 

Refuse 20 

6 
 
 

17/00022/FULPP 24 Northbrook Road Grant 40 

 

3
Pack Page 11



 

Pack Page 12



 Agenda item 1  
  

Development Management Committee   
26th April 2017 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 
 
N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 
 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 
Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

4
Pack Page 13



 

Pack Page 14



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 COMMITTEE  
  

 Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2017 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Voting Members 

 
  Cr. B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 

Cr. J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 
   

 
 
 

Cr. Mrs. D.B. Bedford  
Cr. D.M.T. Bell 
Cr. R. Cooper 

  
 

Cr. P.I.C. Crerar 
Cr. Sue Dibble 
Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
 

 

Cr. D.S. Gladstone 
Cr. C.P. Grattan 
Cr. A.R. Newell 

Non-Voting Member 
 

Cr. M.J. Tennant (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Service Delivery) (ex officio) 

 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –   
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
77. MINUTES –   

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st March, 2017 were approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 

78. AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY – 
 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1704 

and a presentation explaining the requirement in Government Policy for Local 
Plan policies on affordable housing to be subject to viability considerations 
when considering planning applications.   

 
The Committee noted that a new Local Plan, to replace the Rushmoor 

Core Strategy, was due to be considered by Cabinet on 4th April, 2017, and 
this had been developed consistent with Government Policy as set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice 
Guidance (NPPG) and had been scrutinised by the Local Plan Member 
Steering Group. 

 
RESOLVED:    That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1704 be 

noted. 

 

5
Pack Page 15



 
79. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) -  

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 - 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY – 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) permission be given to the following applications as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, 
restrictions and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

 
 17/00120/FULPP (Nos. 78-82 Victoria Road, Aldershot); 
* 17/00163/FULPP (No. 12 Arthur Street, Aldershot); 
 17/00127/FUL (No. 306 Pinewood Park, Farnborough); 

 
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the 

following application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto 
for the reasons mentioned therein: 

 
* 16/00905/FULPP (Proposed Residential Development, 

Wellington Centre, Aldershot); 
 
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 

necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1705, 
as updated at the meeting, be noted; 
 

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, 
in consultation with the Chairman: 

 
 17/00027/FULPP (Grasmere House, No. 33 Cargate 

Avenue, Aldershot); 
  

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be 
noted pending consideration at a future meeting: 

 
 16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 

Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough); 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
 16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, No. 40 Lynchford 

Road, Farnborough); 
 17/00075/FULPP (No. 122 Hawley Lane, Farnborough) 

6
Pack Page 16



 
(vi) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be 

noted:  
 
17/00118/FUL  (No. 8 High View Road, 
Farnborough) 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1705 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting 

 
80. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC – 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, 

the following representations were made to the committee and were duly 
considered before a decision was reached: 

 
Application No. Address Representation In support of 

or against the 
application 

16/00905/FULPP 
 
 

(Proposed 
Residential 
Development, 
Wellington Centre, 
Aldershot) 

Mr. R. Kelway 
 
Mr. D. Dunlop 
 
 

Against 
 
In support 

 
81. APPLICATION NO. 17/00027/FULPP – GRASMERE HOUSE, NO. 33 

CARGATE AVENUE, ALDERSHOT – 
 
 The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. 
PLN1705 regarding the demolition of a two-storey outbuilding at rear of site, 
external alterations and change of use of main building from Care Home to 
provide 5 self-contained flats, with parking spaces and amenity space at rear.  
 
 It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject 
to the completion of a satisfactory agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 11th 
April 2017 to secure a financial contribution towards special 
protection area mitigation, the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Head of 
Planning’s Report No. PLN1705; however 

 
(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Agreement is not received by 

11th April 2017, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning permission on the 

7
Pack Page 17



grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory provision 
for a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area in accordance with the Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13. 

 
82. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT –  

 
(i) Land Adjacent to No. 16 Highfield Path, Farnborough – 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the decision to take 
enforcement action by the Head of Planning in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1706. 

 
(ii) The Beehive, No. 264 High Street, Aldershot – 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1706 (as amended at the meeting). 
 

(iii) The Old Warehouse, Star Yard, Victoria Road, Aldershot – 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1706 (as amended at the meeting). 
 

83. PROPOSED INCREASE IN PLANNING APPLICATION FEES –  
 
 The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1703, 
which explained the urgency decision taken in respect of the increase in 
planning application fees, as set by the government.  It was noted that the 
Head of Financial Services, as the Council’s S.151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the portfolio holder for Business, Safety and 
Regulation, and the Chairman of the Environment Policy and Review Panel, 
had responded to the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) on 10 March 2017, accepting the proposed 20% increase in planning 
application fees and confirming that the amount raised through these higher 
fees would be spent entirely on planning functions.  A report on this urgency 
action was due to be put to Cabinet at its meeting on 4th April, 2017. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1706 be 
noted. 

 . 
84. URGENT ACTION – OLD FIRE STATION, ORDNANCE ROAD, 

ALDERSHOT –  
 
 The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1708 
(as amended at the meeting), which explained the further delay in the 
completion of the Legal Agreement due to the need for it to be signed for and 
on behalf of Hampshire County Council.   

8
Pack Page 18



 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1708 (as 
amended at the meeting) be noted. 

  
85. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT –   

 
(1) Appeal Decisions – 

 
Application No. Description Decision 
   
16/00356/FULPP Against refusal to grant planning 

permission for the change of use of rear 
ground floor from use Class A2 (financial 
and professional services) to a one-
bedroom flat, with minor external 
alterations at Ground Floor Rear, No. 41 
Victoria Road, Farnborough. 
 

Dismissed 

16/00284/TPO 
 
 
 

Against refusal to grant consent to 
undertake work to a tree protected by a 
Tree Preservation Order at No. 2 The 
Birches, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

 
(2) Update Following Appeal Decision – 

 
Application No. Description Decision 
   

-- Against the enforcement notice 
requiring the material change of use of 
the land from use for agriculture to a 
mixed use at land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, Aldershot. 
 

Enforcement 
appeal has 
been 
remitted to 
the Planning 
Inspectorate 
for re-
determination 
solely in 
respect of the 
Ground (f) 
appeal 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1707 be 
noted. 

 
The Meeting closed at 9.08 p.m. 

 
B.A. THOMAS 

CHAIRMAN 
 

---------- 

9
Pack Page 19



Development Management Committee 
29th March 2017 

 
Appendix “A” 

 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

17/00120/FULPP 
 

13th February 2017 
 

Proposal: Change of use from B1 Office to D1 Educational use at 78 - 82 
Victoria Road Aldershot Hampshire 
 

Applicant: MYF Training 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 

before the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission. 

 
Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 Prior to the commencement of development, details of 

disabled access shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval. Once approved the 
disabled access shall be provided in full prior to the 
first occupation of the development and thereafter 
retained for its designated purpose.* 

 
Re
[...]
ouse 
with ancillary offices, entrance gatehouse, parking 
and landscaping (Use Class B8) following demolition 
of all existing buildings on site 

 
122 Hawley Lane Farnborough Hampshire GU14 
9AY 

 
Some statutory consultation responses in respect of 
this application have yet to be received. The 
applicants are currently seeking to address 
comments made by the Highways Authority. It is 
therefore too early to present this application to 
Committee. 

18
Pack Page 28



4 17/00241/ADJ Consultation from Hart District Council in respect of 
Hybrid Planning Application (part full, part outline) for 
a residential-led mixed use redevelopment 
comprising 1. Outline planning application with 
means of access (in part) to be determined (all other 
matters reserved for subsequent approval), for the 
erection of up to 1,500 dwellings (Use Class C3); a 
local centre including residential (Use Class C3 
within the up to 1,500 dwellings) and up to 2,655m2 
(GEA) of retail, commercial and/or community 
floorspace (Use Classes A1 to A5, B1, D1 and D2); a 
primary school (Use Class D1); drainage works 
including balancing ponds; on and off-site SANG 
mitigation; creation of landscaping, open space and 
ecological habitats; car and cycle parking; demolition 
of existing buildings; site clearance; earthworks; site 
remediation; provision of utilities infrastructure; off- 
site highway works; and all other ancillary and 
enabling works. 2 Full planning application for the 
erection of 189 dwellings (Use Class C3); access; 
drainage works including balancing ponds; creation 
of landscaping, open space and ecological habitats; 
car and cycle parking; earthworks; demolition of 
existing buildings; site remediation; provision of 
utilities infrastructure; off-site highway works; and all 
other ancillary and enabling works. 

 
Hartland Park Bramshot Lane Fleet 

 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations are underway. 

 
 

Section B 
 

Petitions 
 
 
Ite
[...]
all Act 1996 
explanatory booklet. 

 
 5 INFORMATIVE - The applicants attention is drawn to the fact that from 1st  October 

2008,  provision or replacement of an area of hard surfacing exceeding 5 square 
metres in front of a house will require planning permission in its own right unless the 
hard surface is made of porous materials, or provision is made to direct water run-off 
to a permeable or porous area within the curtilage of the property. 

 
 6 INFORMATIVE - It is a legal requirement to notify Thames Water of any proposed 

connection to a public sewer.  In many parts of its sewerage area, Thames Water 
provides separate public sewers for foul water and surface water.  Within these areas 
a dwelling should have separate connections: a) to the public foul sewer to carry 
waste from toilets, sinks and washing machines, etc., and b) to public surface water 
sewer for rainwater from roofs and surface drains.  Mis-connections can have serious 
effects:  i) If a foul sewage outlet is connected to a public surface water sewer this 
may result in pollution of a watercourse.  ii) If a surface water outlet is connected to a 
public foul sewer, when a separate surface water system or soakaway exists, this may 
cause overloading of the public foul sewer at times of heavy rain.  This can lead to 
sewer flooding of properties within the locality.  In both instances it is an offence to 
make the wrong connection. Thames Water can help identify the location of the 
nearest appropriate public sewer and can be contacted on 0845 850 2777. 

 
 
 
 
 

45
Pack Page 55



 
 
 

46
Pack Page 56



 

47
Pack Page 57



 

48
Pack Page 58



 

49
Pack Page 59



 

50
Pack Page 60



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Planning and where necessary, in consultation with the 

Chairman, in accordance w
[...]
es to: 
Item 1  Updates on Current Enforcement Cases 
All information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are understood 
to be correct at the time of writing this report.  Any change in circumstances will be 
updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 
altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 

59
Pack Page 69



meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 
following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take 
or not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision 
is compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 
 
 
Keith Holland 
Head of Planning  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996-2011)[saved policies] 
Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

60
Pack Page 70



Item 1   Updates on Current Enforcement Cases 
 
Item 1.1 
 
Site Location  44 Gravel Road Farnborough 
 
Breach  
 
Failure to implement tree protection works, and carrying out of works resulting in 
damage to a tree subject to a TPO. 
 
Background 
 
Planning permission was granted in November 2015 for a development of four, three 
bedroomed terraced houses at the rear of 44 Gravel Road (Ref: 15/00694/FULPP). 
A condition attached to the permission required implementation of a scheme of tree 
protection prior to commencement of works. 
 
It was brought to the Council’s attention in March 2017 that the works being carried 
out on site did not accord with the terms of the permission and had involved the 
cutting of a drainage run trench causing extensive damage to the root system of a 
TPO Copper Beech at the front of the property. 
        
Commentary 
 
The developer and the owners of the site were advised that an offence had been 
committed and have subsequently been interviewed under caution at the Council 
Offices. Consideration is now being given to further action, including prosecution. 
Members will be updated on proceedings at a future meeting. 
 
Item 1.2 
 
Site Location  The Beehive 264 High Street Aldershot 
 
Confirmed Breach  
 
Without planning permission, the change of use of the land to a mixed use as a 
house in multiple occupation and self-contained studio units or flats. 
 
Background 
 
A further site inspection is scheduled to check progress of compliance with the 
enforcement notice affecting this property. A verbal update will be given at the 
meeting. 
 
Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that this report be NOTED. 
 

61
Pack Page 71



 
  Agenda Item 5 

  
         Development Management  Committee   
         26th April 2017  

Directorate of Community 
and Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1712  
  
  

Appeals Progress Report 
  
1. New appeal 
 
 9 Leopold Avenue Farnborough - An appeal has been lodged against the 

refusal of consent to fell a sweet chestnut tree which is subject to a TPO 
(16/00957/TPOPP). Whilst consent was granted for crown reduction of the 
tree, its removal was refused. This appeal is to be dealt with by means of the 
written procedure. 

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED

Minutes of the meeting


-50-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Gladstone and 
Councillor Martin Tennant.

Cllr S.J. Masterson attended the meeting. 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

87. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th March, 2017 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

88. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1990 (AS AMENDED) - TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE) ORDER, 1995 
- DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS GENERALLY

RESOLVED: That

(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the 
following applications as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto 
for the reasons mentioned therein:

* 16/01009/FULPP (Old School Studios, 40 Lynchford 
Road, Farnborough);

17/00022/FULPP (No. 24 Northbrook Road, Aldershot);



(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where 
necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with 
the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified 
in Section “D” of the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1710, be 
noted;

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be 
noted pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00837/FULPP (The Crescent, Southwood Business 
Park, Summit Avenue, Farnborough);

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station 
Road, Aldershot);

17/00075/FULPP (No. 122 Hawley Lane, Farnborough);
17/00241/ADJ (Hartland Park, Bramshot Lane, Fleet)

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1710 in respect of this 
application was amended at the meeting

89. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of 
or against the 
application

17/00022/FULPP (24 Northbrook 
Road, Aldershot)

Mr. M. Young Against

90. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

(i) 44 Gravel Road, Farnborough –

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1711 (as amended at the meeting).

(ii) The Beehive, No. 264 High Street, Aldershot –

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the Head of Planning’s Report 
No. PLN1711 (as amended at the meeting).

91. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1712 concerning 
the following new appeal:



Application No. Description

16/00957/TPOPP Against refusal to grant consent to fell a sweet 
chestnut tree which is subject to a TPO at No. 9 
Leopald Avenue, Farnborough.  Whilst consent was 
granted for crown reduction of the tree, its removal 
was refused.  It was noted that the appeal would be 
dealt with by written representations.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1712 be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


